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INTRODUCTION AND PRELIMINARY MATTERS 

1. The Disciplinary Committee of ACCA (‘the Committee’) convened to 

consider a report concerning Mr Evgeny Pavlov.  

2. The Committee had before it a bundle of documents (pages A to K and 1 to 

61), and two service bundles (pages 1 to 26 and 27 to 29). 

ALLEGATIONS 

3. The allegations faced by Mr Pavlov were as follows. 

 

Allegation 1  

It is alleged that Mr Evgeny Pavlov, an ACCA student, breached 

Membership Regulations (as applicable in 2017 – 2018) by virtue of 

conducting activities of which he was not permitted in relation to all of the 

following: 

(a) Between June 2017 and 07 September 2018 Mr Evgeny Pavlov was 

Director of Mann’s Solutions Ltd which carried out public practice 

contrary to Membership Regulations 8(2)(a)(iii) (as applicable in 

2017-2018); 

(b) Between June 2017 and 07 September 2018 Mr Evgeny Pavlov held 

rights, which in effect put him in the position of a principal, namely 80 

shares, in Mann’s Solutions Ltd which carried out public practice 

contrary to Membership Regulations 8(2)(a)(iv) (as applicable in 

2017-2018); 

(c) By reason of his conduct in respect of any or all of the matters set out 

at 1(a) and/or 1(b) above, Mr Evgeny Pavlov is: 

 

(i) Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or 

 

(ii) Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii). 

 

 

 



 

 

Allegation 2 

(a) Contrary to Paragraph 3(1) of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014, Mr Evgeny Pavlov has failed to co-operate fully 

with the investigation of a complaint in that he failed to respond fully 

or at all to any or all of ACCA’s correspondence dated: 

 

(i) 18 June 2018; 

 

(ii) 13 July 2018; 

 

(iii)14 August 2018; 

(b) By reason of his conduct at 2(a) above, Mr Evgeny Pavlov is: 

 

(i) Guilty of misconduct, pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or 

 

(ii) Liable to disciplinary action, pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii). 

APPLICATION TO ADJOURN 

4. Mr Pavlov attended the hearing by telephone and made an application for 

an adjournment.  

5. Notice of today’s hearing was sent to Mr Pavlov by post, and email on 17 

December 2018 to his registered address. On 19 December 2018, Mr 

Pavlov emailed the Hearings Officer saying he would update him as 

‘regards of attendance of the hearing’ by 17 January 2019. Mr Pavlov also 

said in his email ‘I will present to you additional documents with further 

evidence by 17.01.2019.’  

6. Nothing further was received from Mr Pavlov, so the Hearings Officer 

emailed him on 21 January 2019, and then telephoned him on 29 January 

2019. Mr Pavlov answered the call and confirmed he intended to attend. He 

told the Hearings Officer that he had changed his email address and so the 

Hearings Officer sent a further copy of the hearing bundle to the new 

address.  



7. At 4.46pm on 30 January 2019, the day before this hearing, Mr Pavlov sent 

an email to the Hearings Officer which simply said ‘I would like to reschedule 

hearing [sic], could you be so kind to confirm it. As I would like to be present 

however i [sic] am not able to do it this day.’ No further information was 

given. 

8. The Hearings Officer replied by email at 7.52am this morning saying he was 

unable to unilaterally reschedule a hearing; that the Committee would have 

to decide whether to adjourn or proceed in his absence; and that it would be 

helpful if he could make himself available by telephone to speak to the 

Committee.  

9. Mr Pavlov explained to the Committee over the telephone that the reason 

for his application was to enable him to put before the Committee 

documentary evidence and call witnesses who would assist his case. The 

witnesses he wished to call were two web designers, one based in Russia 

the other in Turkey, who had built his company’s website. He said he had 

spoken to both in about Autumn time with a view to them providing 

evidence. He said the Turkish gentleman is able to come as a witness 

although he said the Russian gentleman was difficult to approach.  

10. Mr Pavlov told the Committee that last year had been very difficult for him, 

particularly due to a number of business trips he had had to make abroad, 

and this provided an explanation for his non-communication with ACCA 

during its investigation. He could, he said, provide written evidence which 

showed why he was not communicating.  

11. He concluded by saying it would be beneficial to both himself and the 

Committee to adjourn so he could put further evidence before the hearing 

and that he asked the Committee to give him a second chance. He said the 

period of adjournment he would need, would be two to three weeks.  

12. Mr Kewley on behalf of ACCA opposed the application. He pointed out that 

the Notice of Hearing informed Mr Pavlov that he was required to submit his 

evidence no later than 14 days prior to the hearing. It also informed him that 

any request for an adjournment should be made as soon as possible. Mr 

Kewley submitted that there was no good explanation as to why Mr Pavlov 

had not been able to comply with these requirements.  

13. Mr Kewley further submitted that Mr Pavlov had provided no evidence 

detailing the efforts he had made to obtain the documents he needed, or 

secure the attendance of his witnesses at this hearing. He pointed out that 



Mr Pavlov has known the nature of the allegations made against him since 

June 2018.  

14. Regulation 10(8) of the Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations (‘CDR’) 

gives the Committee a discretion to grant an adjournment if the application 

is justified in all the circumstances. The Committee also considered ACCA’s 

guidance on adjournment applications.  

15. This application was made very late. It was not supported by any evidence, 

save for the assertions made by Mr Pavlov in his oral submissions. There 

was little to indicate what evidence Mr Pavlov would be able to bring if the 

case were to be adjourned and how it would assist his case.  

16. It was far from clear to the Committee that web designer witnesses would be 

able to give evidence if the hearing were re-scheduled, and indeed Mr 

Pavlov seemed to accept that the Russian witness may be reluctant to help. 

It was also far from clear whether their testimony would significantly assist 

the Committee in making the decisions it has to make in this case.  

17. There was no good explanation as to why the documentary evidence on 

which Mr Pavlov sought to rely was not available today.  

18. The Committee noted that the allegations largely dated from 2018, and 

therefore a short delay in itself was unlikely to prejudice the interests of 

justice. The Committee also accepted that there may be some risk that Mr 

Pavlov would be handicapped in the presentation of his case by the refusal 

of an adjournment, although little if anything by way of evidence had been 

produced to convince it this was a significant or substantial risk. In 

considering whether the application for an adjournment was justified the 

Committee bore in mind that the obligation upon it to act fairly required it to 

be fair to both parties, not just to Mr Pavlov. 

19. The Committee considered that Mr Pavlov had had ample time to prepare 

for this hearing. The inescapable conclusion was that he had simply buried 

his head in the sand. There was a clear obligation on members, including 

student members, to comply with the requirements of the CDR to prepare 

for a hearing and Mr Pavlov had failed to meet that obligation.   

20. The Committee was satisfied that there was a clear public interest in 

proceeding with the case today. Mr Pavlov’s application for an adjournment 

was refused.  



21. Following the Committee's refusal of the application the Chairman asked Mr 

Pavlov whether he would continue to participate in the hearing by telephone 

and he said he would. The Hearings Officer started to read the report. Mr 

Pavlov denied Allegation 1(a) and then the telephone line went dead. The 

Committee retired whilst the Hearings Officer attempted to re-establish 

contact with Mr Pavlov.  

22. The Hearings Officer informed the Committee that he had tried to telephone 

Mr Pavlov twice, but on both occasions the call had gone through to 

voicemail. He had also sent Mr Pavlov an email at 12.05 asking him to 

confirm whether he wished to continue to take part in the hearing today.  

23. Mr Pavlov responded by email at 12.21 saying ‘Apologies for situation with 

phone. As i [sic] explained earlier, i [sic] would like kindly ask your 

permission to request to adjure the meeting for the following reasons to 

bring witnesses, evidence and seek full legal consultation with my 

representative.’ 

24. The Committee considered that the reference to consulting with a legal 

representative amounted to a further ground on which Mr Pavlov was 

seeking an adjournment; and that it would be appropriate to re-open its 

consideration of the application to consider this new ground.  

25. Mr Kewley submitted that this new ground did not justify an adjournment. He 

pointed out that, although Mr Pavlov had addressed the Committee for 

some time this morning as to his reasons for seeking an adjournment, he 

had made no mention of his desire to seek legal help. Further, the email 

was wholly lacking in detail as to what if any attempts had been made to 

secure legal assistance prior to this hearing. 

26. The Committee agreed with Mr Kewley’s submissions. It would be unusual 

for a Committee to grant an adjournment on the day of the hearing to enable 

a member to obtain legal representation unless there was a good 

explanation as to why this had not been possible in advance of the hearing. 

Again, Mr Pavlov’s application was unsupported by any detail. The 

Committee was well used to dealing with cases in which members appeared 

without representation. There were no reasons in this new ground for 

changing the Committee's previous view, namely that the public interest 

required this case to proceed today.  

 



 

27. In view of the fact the Committee had found there was no good reason to 

adjourn the hearing, and in light of the Court of Appeal’s judgment in the 

case of GMC v Adeogba [2016] EWCA Civ 162, the Committee was 

satisfied it was appropriate to proceed with the hearing in Mr Pavlov’s 

absence.  

ACCA'S CASE 

28. Mr Pavlov is a student member of ACCA, having been admitted to the 

student register on 28 July 2012. The allegations relate to Mr Pavlov’s 

involvement with a company called Mann’s Solutions Ltd, which was 

incorporated on 18 September 2015. Mr Pavlov was appointed as Director 

of Mann’s Solutions Ltd the same day. Companies House record show Mr 

Pavlov as having an 80% shareholding in the company.  

29. On 9 May 2018, ACCA received a complaint from a member in respect of 

Mann’s Solutions Ltd. Checks were made on the internet archive to 

establish whether Mann’s Solutions Ltd had been advertising that it offered 

public practice services.  

30. Screenshots of Mann’s Solutions Ltd website [Private] were obtained from 

the Internet Archive for the following dates: 22 June 2017; 14 September 

2017 and 9 March 2018. The website advertised business packages, 

including accounting services and individual and corporate tax services. It 

stated that Mann’s Solutions Ltd offered:  

‘A full range of Tax services for corporations and Individuals. This 

includes income tax and corporation advice. We provide efficient Tax 

solutions and ongoing annual support.’ 

31. The screenshot for the 9 March 2018, stated that “Mann’s Solutions is a 

member of the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants” and included 

the ACCA logo.  

32. A further screenshot for the company’s website for 18 June 2018, was 

obtained. The company was still advertising taxation and accounting 

services. Services included in the Accounting Services Package offered by 

the company included ‘Preparation of Tax Declaration, VAT Declaration, 

Payroll and Income Tax Payments’ and ‘Preparation of Annual Income 

Statements (with a maximum turnover of £100,000)’. The reference to 



ACCA had been removed. Under the heading ‘Taxes’ was a list which 

included UK Corporation Tax and VAT Returns.  

33. ACCA alleged that Mann’s Solutions Ltd carried out public practice, as 

defined in Regulation 4(2)(b) and (c) of ACCA’s Global Practising 

Regulations (‘GPR’), by offering to prepare Tax Declarations and Annual 

Income Statements.  

34. Regulation 8(2)(a)(iii) of ACCA's Membership Regulations (‘MR') states that 

students of ACCA are not permitted to be a Director of a firm where public 

practice is carried on in the name of the firm, or during the course of the 

firm’s business. ACCA alleged that Mr Pavlov, who is listed at Companies 

House as a director of Mann’s Solutions Ltd, had breached that regulation 

(Allegation 1(a)).  

35. Membership Regulation 8(2)(a)(iv) states that students of ACCA are not 

permitted to hold rights in a firm where public practice is carried on in the 

name of the firm, or during the course of the firm’s business, which in effect 

puts him in the position of a principal of the firm. ACCA alleged that Mr 

Pavlov’s shareholding puts him in the position of a principal and he has 

therefore breached this regulation (Allegation 1(b)).  

36. On 18 June 2018, an initial letter from ACCA was sent to Mr Pavlov’s 

registered ACCA address setting out the complaint. A response by 9 July 

2018 was requested, but no response was received.  

37. On 13 July 2018, an email was sent to Mr Pavlov’s registered ACCA email 

address enclosing the letter of 18 June 2018. A response by no later than 

27 July 2018 was requested. No response was received to this email.  

38. On 14 August 2018, a letter was sent to Mr Pavlov’s registered ACCA postal 

and email addresses enclosing the letter of 18 June 2015, and email of 13 

July 2018. A response by 21 August 2018 was requested, and Mr Pavlov 

was warned that an allegation under Regulation 3(1) of the Complaints & 

Disciplinary Regulation (‘CDR’) would be raised if no satisfactory response 

was received. Again there was no reply from Mr Pavlov.  

39. On 27 September 2018, a letter was sent to the business address of Mann’s 

Solutions Ltd. On the same date, a telephone call was made to Mr Pavlov’s 

registered telephone number. The individual who answered confirmed that 

he was Mr Evgeny Pavlov. He was asked whether he had received ACCA’s 

correspondence and he confirmed that he had. He was asked to provide a 



response to ACCA’s correspondence as a matter of urgency and he was 

provided with the email address and telephone number of the Investigating 

Officer. 

40. ACCA alleged that in failing to respond to the requests of the investigating 

officer on 18 June 2018, 13 July 2018 and 14 August 2018 Mr Pavlov has 

breached CDR 3(1) (Allegation 2). This regulation places members under 

a duty to co-operate with an investigation officer in relation to the 

consideration and investigation of a complaint.  

Mr PAVLOV’S CASE 

41. A copy of the report to the Independent Assessor was sent to Mr Pavlov on 

8 October 2018. Mr Pavlov replied in an undated letter. He said he had been 

in a business relationship with a web developer in Russia who had put the 

draft website into the public domain where it was publicly available (the 

inference being that the material complained of was in the public domain in 

error).  

42. Mr Pavlov said that bookkeeping and accountancy services are provided by 

‘our partner and by qualified accountants’. He said he was fully aware of the 

rules and regulations and had complied with them.  

43. Mr Pavlov told the Committee that he had been travelling a lot which had 

impeded his ability to deal with correspondence.  

44. Mr Pavlov denied Allegation 1(a) when it was put to him before the 

telephone call was terminated. The Committee proceeded on the basis that 

all the allegations were disputed.  

DECISIONS ON ALLEGATIONS AND REASONS 

45. The Committee considered the documents before it, the submissions of Mr 

Kewley and the advice of the Legal Adviser. The Committee bore in mind 

that the burden of proving an allegation rests on ACCA and the standard to 

be applied is proof on the balance of probabilities.  

Allegation 1(a) 

46. The Committee considered whether ACCA had proved that Mann’s 

Solutions Ltd engaged in public practice between June 2017 and 7 

September 2017. Though ACCA did not rely on any evidence to show that 

Mann’s Solutions Ltd had completed tax returns or accounts for specific 



clients, its case was that the company held itself out as doing so. It was 

clear to the Committee from the content of the company’s website that it 

held itself out as providing such services. That amounts to public practice 

under MR 4(2)(c).  

47. Companies House records show Mr Pavlov was a Director of Mann’s 

Solutions Ltd during the period in question. 

48. Therefore the Committee found Allegation 1(a) proved.  

Allegation 1(b) 

49. Having already determined that Mann’s Solutions Ltd engaged in public 

practice in the period in question, the issue for the Committee to consider in 

respect of Allegation 1(b) was whether Mr Pavlov held rights in the company 

‘which in effect put him in the position of a principal of the firm.’  

50. Given that he was the majority shareholder, a director and described on the 

website as its Chief Executive and Chairman, the Committee was in no 

doubt that Mr Pavlov was in the position of a principal in Mann’s Solutions 

Ltd.  

51. Therefore it found Allegation 1(b) proved.  

Allegation 1(c) 

52. Having found Allegations 1(a) and 1(b) proved, the Committee considered 

whether those matters amount to misconduct.  

53. Whilst not every breach of ACCA’s regulations will amount to misconduct, 

these were serious breaches. The requirement that only those who have 

qualified as accountants and who have obtained a practising certificate may 

engage in public practice is designed to protect the public.  

54. If the public was aware that a student was operating a firm providing 

accounting services of this nature it would be rightly very concerned. There 

is no doubt this brings discredit on Mr Pavlov, the Association and the 

profession, and therefore amounts to misconduct.  

55. The Committee found Allegation 1(c)(i) proved. Accordingly there was no 

need to consider Allegation 1(c)(ii). 

 



 

Allegation 2 

56. The Committee considered the correspondence. It is clear that on three 

occasions, namely 18 June 2018, 13 July 2018, and 14 August 2018, ACCA 

had written to Mr Pavlov requesting his co-operation with the investigations. 

It was also clear that there was no response to these letters from Mr Pavlov. 

The Committee noted that when Mr Pavlov addressed the hearing by 

telephone, to make his adjournment application, he appeared to accept that 

he had not communicated promptly with ACCA. He blamed this on the fact 

he was travelling a lot.  

57. The Committee was satisfied that, given the importance of co-operating with 

his regulator, Mr Pavlov had an obligation to respond to ACCA’s requests. 

Further he accepted that he remained in touch electronically whilst abroad. 

There was no good explanation or justification for his failure to reply to these 

communications. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Pavlov had breached 

CDR 3(1) by failing to reply to these three letters, and accordingly found 

Allegation 2(a) proved.  

58. In considering whether a member’s acts or omissions amount to 

misconduct, the Committee is entitled to take into account the nature and 

extent of the breaches in question (Bye-law 8(d)(iii)). The failure on three 

occasions to respond to requests from ACCA to assist in the investigation 

of a complaint was, in the Committee's view, sufficiently serious as to 

amount to misconduct.  

59. The Committee therefore found Allegation 2(b)(i) proved. Accordingly there 

was no need to consider Allegation 2(b)(ii). 

SANCTION AND REASONS 

60. The Committee considered what sanction, if any, to impose taking into 

account ACCA’s Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions (‘GDS’) and the 

principle of proportionality. The Committee bore in mind that the purpose of 

sanctions was not punitive but to protect the public, maintain confidence in 

the profession and declare and uphold proper standards of conduct and 

behaviour.  

61. The Committee took into account that no previous disciplinary findings had 

been made against Mr Pavlov, and he has been a student member of ACCA 

for over six years. So far as the Committee was aware, no actual harm had 



been caused to the public. He had engaged at least to some extent with the 

disciplinary process.  

62. The fact that the conduct in question persisted over a lengthy period was an 

aggravating factor. Further, Mr Pavlov has shown little by way of insight.  

63. Having found that Mr Pavlov’s actions amounted to misconduct, taking no 

further action was clearly not appropriate. The Committee therefore 

considered the available sanctions in ascending order of seriousness. 

64. The Committee was of the view that an admonishment would not 

adequately mark the seriousness of Mr Pavlov’s conduct in this case.  

65. The Committee considered the factors identified in the GDS as being 

relevant to the sanctions of reprimand, severe reprimand, and removal from 

the student register. In light of Mr Pavlov’s lack of admission and the extent 

of his misconduct, the Committee did not consider that a reprimand was an 

appropriate sanction.  

66. There is some evidence that Mr Pavlov has taken steps, in relation to the 

content of his company’s website, to correct his wrongdoing. On balance, 

the Committee did not feel that these departures from acceptable conduct 

were so serious that no lesser sanction than removal from the student 

register could be justified. The Committee determined that the appropriate 

and proportionate sanction was a severe reprimand.  

67. Therefore the Committee made an order under CDR 13(4)(b) severely 

reprimanding Mr Pavlov. 

68. In addition it made an order under CDR 13(10) that any future application by 

Mr Pavlov for membership of ACCA should be considered by the 

Admissions and Licensing Committee. This will provide a necessary check 

on Mr Pavlov’s suitability should he ever apply for full membership of the 

Association.  

COSTS AND REASONS 

69. ACCA applied for costs in the sum of £6,105.32. The application was 

supported by a schedule providing a breakdown of the costs incurred by 

ACCA in connection with the hearing (additional bundle pages 62 to 65). 

 

 



 

70. The Committee considered that the case was properly brought and in 

principle a costs order should be made in favour of ACCA.  

71. The Committee took into account the submissions of Mr Kewley. It accepted 

that the costs sought were reasonable and proportionate. It had no 

information from Mr Pavlov as to his means.  

72. The Committee determined that the appropriate order was that Mr Pavlov 

pay ACCA’s costs in the full sum sought, namely £6,105.32.  

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER 

73. The order will come into effect from the date of expiry of the appeal period, 

namely after 21 days from service of this written statement of the 

Committee’s reasons for its decision, unless Mr Pavlov gives notice of 

appeal in accordance with the Appeal Regulations prior to that.  

 

 
Mr James Kellock  
Chairman 
31 January 2019 

 


